O.A.No.201/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri D.A.Sonwane, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents 1 to 4. None for the R-5.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks to file reply.

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.418/2022 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 05.01.2024 to file reply.**

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.1195/2022 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri P.D.Pisurde, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents. Await service of R-2-A.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 18.01.2024 to file reply.**

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023. aps.

Heard Ms. Tejal Agre holding for Shri S.P.Bhandarkar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. Ld. counsel for the applicant has filed copy of order dated 10.10.2023. It is marked Exh. X for the purpose of identification.

3. As per the submission of ld. counsel for the applicant the purpose of the applicant is served and he do not want to prosecute the matter. Hence, matter is disposed of as withdrawn with no order as to costs.

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.1118/2023 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri V.Anand, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. After Three** Weeks to file reply.

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

C.A.Nos.259/2022 & 658/2023:-

Heard Shri D.T.Shinde, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the respondents 1 & 2. None for the R-3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 04.01.2024 to file reply.**

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

C.A.No.498/2023 in O.A.No.407/2023 with

C.A.No.500/2023 in O.A.No.1022/2023 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri N.R.Saboo & N.D.Thombre, ld. Counsel for the applicants, Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents 1 to 3 in O.A. No. 407/2023 and ld. P.O. for the respondents 1 & 2 in O.A. No. 1022/2023, Shri N.D.Thombre, ld. counsel for the R-4 in O.A. No. 407/2023 and Shri N.R.Saboo, ld. counsel for the R-3 in O.A. No. 1022/2023.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 05.01.2024 to file reply.**

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.910/2023 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

C.A.No.427/2023:-

Heard Shri V.B.Wagh, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 03.01.2024 to file reply**.

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri S.Y.Deopujari, ld. Counsel for the applicants and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. On last day ld. P.O. was directed to get instructions about the representation made by the applicant and rules for promotion and nomination but today ld. P.O. seeks time to get instructions.
- 3. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O.** 03.01.2024.
- 4. On next day prayer for interim relief will be heard.

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on after four weeks. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed

three days before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. **S.O. after four weeks**.

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri A.Deshpande, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on <u>08.01.2024</u>. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-3. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed

three days before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. **S.O. 08.01.2024**.

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri Z.Z.Haq, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Ld. counsel for the applicant has moved representation dated 02.08.2023 but till date it is not decided. Ld. counsel for the applicant submits that respondents be directed to decide the representation dated 02.08.2023.
- 3. Respondents are directed to decide the representation dated 02.08.2023 within a period of three weeks.
- 4. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on <a href="https://doi.org/10.2016/jhp.2
- 5. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 6. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 7. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal

(Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

- 8. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 9. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
 Application shall stand dismissed without reference
 to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.
- 10. **S.O. three weeks**.
- 11. **Steno copy is granted.**

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri J.S.Wankhede, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue Notice to the respondents returnable in <u>after four weeks</u> under Rule 8 of the MAT (Contempt of Courts) Rules, 1996 as to why they should not be proceeded for committing contempt of this Tribunal's order and as to why they shall not be punished under the Contempt of Court Act.
- 3. Shri A.P.Potnis, the learned P.O. waives notice for respondent No. 1. Hamdast granted.
- 4. **S.O. after four weeks.**

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

C.P.No.19/2023inO.A.No.457/2017 with

C.P.No.20/2023inO.A.No.273/2017 with C.P.No.21/2023inO.A.No.458/2017 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri V.R.Borkar, ld. Counsel for the applicant, Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the respondents and Shri Vinayak S. Nakade, Administrative Officer on behalf of the Conservator

of Forest personally present.

2. As per the submission of ld. P.O. part of the order will comply within four weeks. He has filed communication dated 18.12.2023. It is taken on record. Copy is served to the other side. It is further

marked Exh. X for the purpose of identification.

3. **S.O. After Four Weeks.**

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri N.B.Rathod, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

- 2. Ld. P.O. submits that Writ Petition is filed before Hon'ble High Court and it is going to be listed on 13.02.2024.
- 3. Ld. counsel for the applicant submits that respondents be directed to comply the order.
- 4. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 17.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri N.D.Thombre, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. As per the submission of ld. counsel for the applicant, this matter is covered by the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

3. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 04.01.2024 for final hearing.**

Vice Chairman

Date: 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.746/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri S.R.Charpe, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **keep this matter** before regular D.B. as and when available.

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.242/2022 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri P.K.Raulkar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **put up this matter before regular D.B. as and when available.**

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

O.A.No.1153/2022withC.A.No.283/2023 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>:22/12/2023.

Heard Shri N.B.Bargat, ld. Counsel for the applicants and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O.** 18.01.2024 for final hearing.

Vice Chairman

Date:- 22/12/2023.

Rev.A.No.04/2020 in 0.A.No.138/2015 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri G.G.Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O.** 18.01.2024 for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.835/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

M.C.A.48/2023

None for the applicant. Heard Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. Specific order was passed by revoking the suspension order and directing the respondents to reinstate the applicant. There was no hurdle to comply the order. **Hence, M.C.A.** is rejected.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1022/2019 (S.B.)

 $\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 22/12/2023.$

C.A.No.74/2020

Shri P.Ramteke, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **S.O. 09.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1235/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

C.A.No.649/2023

Heard Shri P.M.Sinha, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. Looking to the submission, C.A. is allowed and disposed of. Amendment be carried out after adding new respondents.

O.A.No.1235/2023

Heard Shri P.M.Sinha, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to the newly added respondents, returnable <u>after four weeks</u>. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal

(Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
 Application shall stand dismissed without reference
 to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. **S.O. after four weeks**.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1238/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

C.A.No.621/2023

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. All applicants are claiming common relief. Looking to the submission, C.A. is allowed and disposed of.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks time to file reply.
- 4. **S.O. after four weeks.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.451/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

C.A.No.671/2023

Shri G.K.Bhusari, ld. counsel for the applicant, Shri A.M.Khadatkar, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Shri S.N.Gaikwad for proposed Intervenor.

2. **S.O. 09.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.527/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

None for the applicant. Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after winter vacation for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1060/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri B.M.Kharkate, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 02.01.2024 for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

Rev.A.No.24/2023 in 0.A.No.766/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Adv.S.P.Agrawal, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents. Await service of respondents 2 & 3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.220/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri S.M.Khan, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents $1\ \&\ 2$ and Shri S.M.Bhangde, ld. counsel for the respondent no.3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O.** 16.01.2024 for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1210/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri R.M.Fating holding for Shri P.N.Warjurkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1241/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri R.M.Fating, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, all respondents are served.
- At the request of learned P.O., **S.O. three** weeks for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1137/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri B.Kulkarni, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks for filing reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1335/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Heard Shri B.Kulkarni, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable **after three weeks**. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
Application shall stand dismissed without reference
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. <u>S.O. after three weeks</u>.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.156/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri T.S.Dadhe, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents 1 to 3. None for the respondents 4 & 5.

2. **S.O. 11.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.435/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri N.Chandak, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **S.O. after winter vacation.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.45/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

Shri J.M.Shamkuwar ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **S.O. 18.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.74/2023 with 0.A.No.78/2023 with 0.A.No.193/2023 (S.B.)

 $\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 22/12/2023.$

Shri S.S.Khadse, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **S.O. 03.01.2024.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.606/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 22/12/2023.

None for the applicant. Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondent no.1 and Shri T.M.Zaheer, ld. counsel for the respondents 2 to 4.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks.

Vice Chairman